
 
 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 
 
 

May 2023 

 
Illustration by Pat Macrae



2 
 

CONTENTS 

1. Frontispiece 

2. Contents 

3. Contacts in St Weonards Group/ Herefordshire Councillors 

4. Magazine Contacts/ Parish Council Contacts 

5. Letter from Archdeacon Derek 

6. Letter from Archdeacon Derek continued 

7. Service Rota for May/ Prescription Rota/ Magazine News 

8. St Weonards News/ Bring and Share Lunch 

9. Garway News/ Stitchers/ School and pre-School News 

10. Coffee Morning/ Talk Hub/ Coronation Celebration/ Flicks 

11. Flicks in the Sticks/ The Green Book Group 

12. Garway Live!/ Archenfield Arts/ Medieval Fayre 

13. Medieval Fayre/ Orcop News 

14. Toast the King/ Warm Space/ The Value of Education 

15. The Value of Education/ Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News 

16. Hentland and Hoarwithy News/ Wildlife in our Garden 

17. Book Review 

18. Fickle February, Muddy March/ A Peek in the Bookshop 

19. Tractor World 

20. Garden Notes 

21. Chuckle Corner. We are Farming Minds 

22. Dates for the Diary.  

  



3 

CONTACTS IN THE ST WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES 

Churchwardens 
  

St. Weonards Richard Mynors 01981 580208 
 Anna Williams 07779 006994 
Orcop Margaret Fletcher 01981 540790 
Garway Vacant  
Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm 01989 730201 
Hoarwithy Peter Pember 01432 840254 
 Jeff Goulding 01432 840492 
Hentland Mr Robin Symonds 01989 730439 

Local Contacts 
  

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors 01981 580208 
Group Choir Sir Richard Mynors 01981 580208 
Bellringing Mr Peter Hallewell 01981 580203 
Royal British Legion Bea Morris 07932 068363 

Orcop Evergreens Gill Bannerman 01981 580685 
Youth Group, Tearfund Mrs Fay Rowlands 01600 750242 
Orcop Hall Bookings Julia Garlick  01981 580515  
St. Weonards Hall  Anna Williams 07779006994 
St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams 01981 580352 
Singing Tree choir  Hilary Smallwood 01600 614012 
Garway Hall Bookings  hires@garwayhall.org 
Garway Pre-school Julie Jones 01600 750273 
@Garway Graham Bevan 01981 580215 
Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson 01600 750465 
Much Dewchurch Gardening 
Club 

Linda Ashton 01981 540804 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler 07940 030 8696 
Dore CommunityTransport  0345 2020144 
St Weonards Group website  www.stw.org.uk 

  
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

Birch Ward Toni Fagan (Green) tonifagan@btinternet.com 
  Office hours 01981 540721  
Dinedor Hill Ward David Summers david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

************************************************************* 

Samaritans National Helpline 08457 909090 
 Hereford 116 123 free calls  

0330 094 5717  
local call rates apply or  
email jo@samaritans.org  

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide) 0870 1704000 
  01978 367333 

 
Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams 
Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam 

Westlake, PCSO Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christopher Yarwood.   

How to get in touch — 101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 

herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk www.westmercia.police.uk 

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger. 

mailto:hires@garwayhall.org
http://www.stw.org.uk/
mailto:tonifagan@btinternet.com
mailto:david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:jo@samaritans.org
mailto:herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
http://www.westmercia.police.uk/


4 

MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

 
Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by the 5th of the month: 

 

Magazine Editor Fiona Mynors 01981 580208 

Garway: Mrs Ruth Maskell 

Windy Ridge, Garway 

01600 750454 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember 

One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

01432 840254 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher 

3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

01981 540790 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Mrs Meg Oubridge 01981 580233 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig 

8 Mount Way St Weonards 

01981 580433 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 

 

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

Garway: Mark Hearne 

clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

01981 251887 

Orcop: Mark Hearne 

clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 

Parish council website 

01981 251887 

 

www.orcop.wordpress.com 

St. Weonards: Mark Hearne 

clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 

01981 251887 

Llanwarne: Mark Hearne 

clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

01981 251887 

Ballingham, Bolstone & 
Hentland: 

Nicky Mackenzie 

clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-
pc.gov.uk 

07581 353103  

 

 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk  

mailto:archenfieldmag@btinternet.com
mailto:clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk
mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org
http://www.orcop.wordpress.com/
mailto:clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org
mailto:clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk
mailto:clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk
http://www.stw.org.uk/


5 

        P a r i s h  N e w s  

     THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

 

Letter from Archdeacon Derek 

 

I remember this time last year we were about to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee and the sense of 

excitement and joy at marking 70 years of her reign.  Probably none of us could have imagined how quickly 

the national celebration was to be turned to national mourning as we marked her funeral so shortly 

afterwards.  I was struck in the midst of a period of mourning how we suddenly had a day of proclamation 

as King Charles was proclaimed as the new monarch and a new King took the throne.   

 

This month we will have the Coronation, and very publicly, King Charles III will be crowned in Westminster 

Abbey with great pomp and ceremony. As a nation we seem to excel at these public state occasions, and 

the Church of England and faith are at the heart of them.  They are moments of national pride and 

celebration, and this will be no different as we come to together to mark the occasion.  

 

   As Christians it is right and proper that we should pay respect to those who rule over us, but we should 

also remember that we belong to another Kingdom, and our ultimate allegiance is to another King.  In 

Jesus’s trial before Pilate, we see this tension between the kingdoms of our world and the Kingdom of God 

which come into stark contrast.  Jesus is specifically asked whether he is a King. 

“So Pilate entered his headquarters again and called Jesus and said to him, “Are you the King of the Jews?” 

Jesus answered, “Do you say this of your own accord, or did others say it to you about me?” Pilate 

answered, “Am I a Jew? Your own nation and the chief priests have delivered you over to me. What have 

you done?” Jesus answered, “My kingdom is not of this world. If my kingdom were of this world, my 

 Rural Dean: Rev Sean Semple 
Rector of Ross on Wye 

01989 562175 
Please see St Mary’s Ross website for more details or contact your churchwarden.  



6 

servants would have been fighting, that I might not be delivered over to the Jews. But my kingdom is not 

from the world.” Then Pilate said to him, “So you are a king?” Jesus answered, “You say that I am a king. 

For this purpose I was born and for this purpose I have come into the world—to bear witness to the truth. 

Everyone who is of the truth listens to my voice.” John 18:33-38 

   Jesus makes the point to Pilate that his is not an earthly political kingdom, but instead he is the King over 

and above all earthly realms and kingdoms. In our modern political world we do not any longer believe in 

the divine right of kings to rule over us, but as people of faith we recognise that we follow an eternal King 

who will one day return to rule over our whole world.  The writers of the New Testament recognised this, 

and Paul in particular in his letters reminds us that as people of faith we are ambassadors of Jesus’s 

Kingdom.  Ambassadors are not citizens of the country they live in, but representatives of another 

Kingdom. Our churches are in that sense embassies of the Kingdom of Heaven, and we are its diplomats, 

pointing others to our kingdom and its values.  Peter writing to the early church tells us that we are 

strangers and foreigners in this world because we have become citizens of another country.  I particularly 

like how the Message puts this: 

“Friends, this world is not your home, so don’t make yourselves at too comfortable in it. Don’t indulge 

yourself at the expense of your soul. Live an exemplary life in your neighbourhood so that your actions will 

refute their prejudices. Then they will be won over to God’s side and be there to join in the celebration when 

Jesus arrives. “ 1 Peter 2:11-12 

 

   As Christians we are called to a life of service and this will be mirrored in the Coronation, as the King will 

not only promise to rule his earthly nation, but submit himself to the values of God’s Kingdom.  We too are 

called to joyfully serve our communities and one another. My prayer is that through the words of the 

Coronation service, we might all be reminded to commit ourselves in Christian service to Jesus and to each 

another.  We are reminded too that at Jesus’s name every knee will bow and every tongue will confess Him 

as lord. 

“Therefore God also has highly exalted Him and given Him the name which is above every name, that at the 

name of Jesus every knee should bow, of those in heaven, and of those on earth, and of those under the 

earth, and that every tongue should confess that Jesus Christ is Lord, to the glory of God the Father.” 

Philippians 2:9-11 

 

As we celebrate the Coronation in our communities we pray. 

Blessed are you, Lord Jesus, for as you were sent by the Father, so you send us. Equip Charles our King and 

all your people with the gifts to fulfil our calling, that we may love as you loved, serve as you served, and 

willingly follow wherever you lead. Blessed be God, Father, Son, and Holy Spirit. Amen 

 

Archdeacon Derek  



7 

SERVICE ROTA FOR May 
Sunday 7th 
 

9.30am 
 

St Weonards  
Celebration Coronation Service.  

Sunday 14th  10.00am 
11.00am 

St Weonards All Age Communion 
Orcop Communion 

Sunday 21st 10.00am 
 
 
  

Hoarwithy  Communion 

Sunday 28th 9.15 am  
10.00am  
6.30pm 

Hentland, Holy Communion  
St Weonards, All Age Service 
Pencoyd, Evening Prayer 

Sunday 4th June 10.00am Garway Benefice Service 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the relevant 

church warden.   

 

 

Garway Hill Methodist Chapel Services 

Sunday 14th May 3pm    Mr Adrian Williams  Sunday 28th May 3pm    Rev'd Paul Arnold 
(Holy Communion) 
 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

23rd May Chris Strange 07970614933 

 

 

Magazine News 

Please send WORD documents as our software cannot copy PDFs.   

 

  



8 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 

Sunday 7th May 

 
Celebration Service St Weonards Church 9.30am 

Led by Bishop David Thomson  

 

Community Bring and Share Lunch 

Treago 

12.00 to 2.00pm 

Please contact Fiona  

fionamynors@btinternet 01981580 

to discuss what you would like to bring and for planning for numbers 

 
 

 

Easter was a busy time as always. The Garway School Easter Egg Hunt at Treago was well attended despite 
it pouring with rain until just before everyone arrived. Mud rolling on the terrace slopes is always exciting 
for the children although parents watch with some apprehension!  

The Lent Lunch went well, and people were most generous so that we were able to give £215 to the 
Hereford Food Bank. Many thanks to all who came to support this event.  

Alex Herbert devised and led the reflective Last Hour Service on Good Friday. With carefully chosen 
readings, prayers and music, we had the opportunity to remember the turmoil of the last hours of Jesus’s 
life.  

The Easter Sunday celebration service, led by Bishop David was a joyful occasion, and we are so grateful to 
him for coming again, and to Peter Hallewell and the bell ringers for welcoming us before the service. As 
always it was wonderful to arrive in church to find it so beautifully decorated. Thanks to Gillie and all her 
team. As usual after the service we were spoilt with cake, coffee and tea. The Wiliams/Lewis family are star 
bakers, and we benefit from their generosity if keeping us well supplied. Many thanks.  

We hope that some candidates for a potential vicar will be interviewed this month. Do come along the St 
Weonards Village Hall (unless the electrics are being modernised so we might be in church) on Monday 
22nd May at 4.00pm for a cup of tea and to meet the candidates.  

It seems a short time since we were celebrating the Queen’s jubilee, and we now have a new king on the 
throne. As in the poster above, do come to the special service to celebrate the Coronation of King Charles 
and the community lunch. It helps if we know approximate numbers and what food you would like to 
bring. Please get in touch. 

Richard Mynors, churchwarden. 



9 

Garway 

 

 

 

Garway School and Pre-school 

 
Pupils and staff were busy with all the lovely Easter activities which included much music and dance. Pre-

school, Year 1 and Reception children were thrilled by the visit of two kids (the goat variety!).  

At the beginning of next term older pupils are raising money for the much-loved summer residential trip. 

They are doing useful things like car washing and selling pre-loved items. Do look at the newsletter on the 

school website if you would like to help them.  

The Easter Egg Hunt at Treago, run by the PSA , was a great success raising in excess of £1200. The rain 

held off, and intrepid egg hunters roamed the garden and rolled in the mud down the terraces!  

 

The school is celebrating the 60th anniversary of the school building. If you were a pupil or a parent, do you 

have photos or other mementos of your time at the school? A celebration is planned, and all memories 

would be gratefully received. 

Pleas send them to hilarysmallwood@gmail.com. 

Fiona Mynors  

Garway Stitchers 

 
 

Garway stitching group meets once a fortnight on Wednesday mornings 10.30 – 12.30.  Our next dates 

are 3rd 17th and 31st May . At the Community Centre. 10:30 – 12:30 

We are in discussion with the trustees of the community centre to find the best way to display these 

beautiful panels which have been sewn by members of our community. The amazing embroidery 

reflects the history and life of Garway Village, and it will be so good that they will be enjoyed by as many 

people as possible.  

Please do come along either for the chat, or even to do a bit of stitching. All are welcome to join us and 

add your own piece to the panels or bring your own project if you prefer 

. For more details, contact Tracy 01981 580263. 

mailto:hilarysmallwood@gmail.com


10 

 

Garway Coffee Morning 

Tuesday May 2nd 

10.15am onwards 

 
All the usual fun …. good company,  

home-made cake, library, Post Office. 

And a Coronation theme. 

We look forward to welcoming everyone.  

 
If you prefer a quieter session for a chat or maybe a game of dominoes, or the challenge of word puzzles, 

then the Tuesday TalkHub coffee mornings are for you. At these, you will also have access to the 

Community Laptop for information about Herefordshire Council services and local activities. 

 
 

Garway Coronation Celebration 

Sunday 7th May 

     

in Garway Community Hall, 2 – 6pm 

Something for everyone, young and old …….. cream teas, cake, pizza, bar, 

Kelsmoor ice cream, Coronation quiz, games for young and old, music and 

dancing, fancy dress, home-made crown competition – time to get making! 

 
 

 
              

TUESDAY MAY 9TH 
 7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00 

THE BANSHEES OF INISHERIN 

   

 

Nominated for nine Academy Awards, THE BANSHEES OF INISHERIN is the story of a male friendship gone 
bizarrely wrong on a remote, fictional island off the Irish west coast.  Colm and Padraic have been 
inseparable, until unaccountably, Colm, the fiddler and thinker, refuses to speak to his uncomplicated 
friend, Padraic, because he has suddenly decided his drinking partner is rather beneath him and too dull.  
The Irish Civil War is taking place on the mainland and the men’s sudden falling-out mirrors events going 
on across the water.  Cut through with dark humour and a central Gothic, (close your eyes) event, this film 



11 

was named by many critics as one of the best films of 2022. It is in the same vein as director Martin 
McDonagh’s cult hit, In Bruges although here the events take on mythic proportions. Both the leading 
actors, Colin Farrell and Brendan Gleeson, plus the supporting actors, who play islanders caught up in the 
cross-fire of this fateful bromance, deliver brilliant performances. The music and scenery are also stunning. 
Our last film for the season before our summer break, this is a one you won’t forget. As ever, we’ll be 
giving you a chance to enjoy our fabulous cakes, teas, coffees and wine before the film and during the 
interval.  More information and a trailer can be found on  www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks  
 

 
 

Green Garway Book Group 

 
 In March we discussed our first fiction title at the Green Garway Book Group:  Prodigal Summer by 

Barbara Kingsolver. 

A beautiful tale of three strong, independent women in a small rural setting among the Appalachian 

Mountains who are living their own lives with a very keen awareness of their place in nature. 

Barbara Kingsolver was previously a biologist, and her knowledge clearly comes through in her writing. This 

was first published in 2000 and really ahead of its time in its assessment of the importance of biodiversity 

and sustainable farming that is much more the trend today. 

We all enjoyed the book. The author seems to care more about her female characters who are wise and 

inspiring than the men folk who are just there to support the plot. We empathised with her being treated 

with suspicion by her sisters in law and the difficulties she faced as an outsider trying to settle into a well-

established farming family. 

The descriptions of the scenery and natural world are often stunning and it's also very educational. There 

are some clever comparisons to coyotes and moths too. 

Some of us felt it could have carried on a bit more and that the end was a bit rushed and it's quite raunchy 

in places too! 

Rating: 4/5 

 If you’re interested in joining the book group you can either join our Facebook 

group https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081 or send an email 

to greengarwaybg@gmail.com.  We read books about the outdoor world, nature, social issues, travel, 

fiction and non-fiction.  Everyone is welcome. 

 We meet at 7.30pm on the second Monday of each month in the Garway Moon.  Upcoming meetings are 

as follows:   

Mon 8 May - Underland by Robert Macfarlane 

Mon 12 June - Islands of Abandonment by Cal Fly 

Julie Hudson 

  

http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks
https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081
mailto:greengarwaybg@gmail.com


12 

 
Saturday 17th May  

 
Here’s something different. We have booked the “James Oliver Band” for May's performance. James has 
been recording at our own Danny Chang's studio, and Danny can't speak highly enough of him. He's been 
on Cerys Mathews' show on Radio 6 Music several times and so far has played over 2000 gigs around 
Britain, Europe and the U.S.A. The music press is full of praise for his guitar playing, and is comparing him 
with some of the best in the world. Couple this with his infectious wit between numbers and you will have 
an evening to remember.  
Don't miss this on Saturday 17th May with doors open at 7-30 and the band on stage at approx 8.00pm. All 
this plus Mark's bar with the entrance price being kept at £12 with under 18's at £6. You can also buy your 
tickets in advance at  www.ticketsource.co.uk/atgarway   Hope to see you all there. 
Graham Bevan 

 

 
  

May 20th, 11am-5pm Garway Church 

 

 
This is your chance to have a go……… sing, play, read, recite ….  in front of  

a small friendly audience. All ages, all standards, experienced and beginners. solos or  

groups.     

Come along and perform, or sit back for a day’s entertainment from  

neighbours and friends. Refreshments, hopefully out in the sun, so come and make a day of it!  

Accompanist available. Hilary Smallwood  01600 614012, hilarysmallwood5@gmail.com 

 

 

Forward Notice:  Friends of Garway Church  

is hosting a Midsummer Medieval Fayre on Garway Common 

Discover the history of the Knights Templar and their time in Garway. 

Learn fascinating facts through costume, weaponry and genuine crusader 

artefacts. 

 On the afternoon of Friday June 23rd Clive Kelly ‘The Re-enactor’ will be meeting children from Garway 

School at Garway Church for a talk and a tour. We hope to welcome other visitors to a second talk, later in 

the afternoon. 

http://www.ticketsource.co.uk/atgarway
mailto:hilarysmallwood5@gmail.com


13 

On Saturday June 24th Clive and his team will join us at a Medieval Fayre to be held on Garway Common, 

where he will deliver three presentations throughout the afternoon and will also be available for 

photographs.  

To make this a truly memorable occasion we are hoping to offer stalls and demonstrations to create an 

authentic Medieval atmosphere and showcase the skills of the artisans in medieval Britain. If you have any 

skills/products you could offer or know of anyone locally who would enjoy taking a stall or helping on the 

day please contact us. 

Activities for adults and children will provide entertainment for all. Possible demonstrations might include 

candle making, leatherwork, blacksmithing, spinning, weaving…we are open to suggestions. 

Other stalls will reflect the changes to diet, medicine, etc during this period as influences from the East and 

from North Africa made their way into Western culture through southern Spain and returning crusaders. A 

herb and spice stall will reflect the flavours of the period a will freshly baked biscuits and gingerbreads. 

There are many recipe ideas online, or recipes can be provided. Can you help?? Do you have green fingers 

or cooking skills?? 

Do you have any skills in Medieval music making, or know of anyone who has? 

We hope to make this an important fundraising event whilst having fun and maybe having some of our 

perceptions of the period challenged! 

Find out more hilarysmallwood5@gmail.com 

 

Orcop 
 
There is a lot happening in late April, as advertised last month, but all after the copy date for this May issue 
of the magazine. The big event in May, of course, will be his Majesty’s Coronation. So, there will be much 
to report next month. 
 
Meanwhile, over the past few weeks Orcop Church has been used as a venue for training CPRE (Campaign 
for the Protection of Rural England) “citizen science” volunteers for water quality testing on tributaries of 
the River Wye. The data they gather will be used by the Environment Agency to determine the sources of 
the pollution that have ruined this beautiful river. The training is done in groups of four or five in the porch, 
followed by a guided tour of the church itself. So this is an activity that will not only contribute to the 
recovery of the Wye, but also raise awareness of our beautiful historic Church. 
 
 

Margaret Fletcher Churchwarden 
Church Cleaning Rota: Flower and Cleaning Rota: Mrs S. Griffiths 

 

 

 

  

mailto:hilarysmallwood5@gmail.com


14 

Sunday May 7th Orcop Village Hall 
invite you to 

"Toast the King" 

 
We would love you to come and celebrate this historic occasion with us at this FREE event.  

We are planning a 'Royal Ramble', follow the route, finding the clues along the way. Starting point; Orcop 

Village Hall from 2:00pm 

 

Meet back at the Hall for a complimentary Cream Tea at 4:00pm (If you don’t fancy the walk, just come for 

the cream tea and toast) 

 

To finish, we toast the new King Charles with bubbles. 

 
 

Orcop Parish Hall 

Warm Space at Orcop Parish Hall with Coffee & Cakes in collaboration with OWLS 

Every Thursday morning 10.30 – 12.30 

Transport by arrangement - call Gill or Tim Bannerman 01981 580685 

 
 

 

 

On the Value of Education 

We have recently returned from a short trip to Zimbabwe. This beautiful country has the soils and climate 

to be the bread-basket of Africa. Instead, it is plagued by rampant inflation and widespread poverty. Both 

the current president, Emmerson Mnangagwa and his predecessor, Robert Mugabe have been frequently 

attacked in the British media for maladministration, corruption and violent repression of their opponents. 

However, whist these criticisms are no doubt justified, there are many positive aspects to life in Zimbabwe, 

especially in the rural areas. For example, the people tend to be irrepressibly cheerful and will sing and 

dance at the slightest provocation, their use of the English language is exceptionally fluent and expressive 

and thirdly they hold firm to values which we in the United Kingdom have lost or forgotten. 

Soon after independence in 1980, the government embarked on a programme to bring free schooling to 

every child. This was a truly remarkable success and Zimbabwe now has primary schools at 5km intervals, 

meaning that every pupil can walk to and from school. There is fierce competition amongst parents to have 

their children properly educated. Around the National Parks, some children get up at 5am to draw 



15 

postcards for sale to the tourists, so as to raise the money needed to buy pencils and exercise books, 

before walking to school. 

How very sad then to read that around 1.6 million children in England (22% of the total) were 

persistently absent in the last school year, meaning that they missed 10% or more of sessions. More 

than 120,000 children missed half or more of sessions, up from 60,000 in 2018-19.  

Peter Garratt 

 
 

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
 
 
Last month was so quiet that I didn’t submit a page for the magazine, but since then, we have had our Lent 
lunch on March 11th at the home of Elizabeth Malcolm in Michaelchurch, to which we were invited to 
bring donations for the people of Ukraine. The lunch was really well attended, and we had joining us, Kate 
and Neil Fowler who head up Ross for Ukraine, and who answered our many questions about their 
involvement in collecting and taking donations to the people of Ukraine. They, and some other drivers, go 
across Europe to Ukraine several times through the spring and summer months, once driving conditions 
are favourable, and take their transit van full of the donations they have collected, to a village close by 
Kiev, where they are distributed to the neediest. 
 
We were particularly grateful to Kate and Neil for joining us that morning, as they had come straight from 
the hospital where they had left their daughter and newly born grandson who were quite poorly.  But the 
work they do for Ukraine is really important to them. So they said that they wanted to come to the lunch 
to encourage us to go on collecting food and toiletries for them, also torches, batteries and candles, to 
help the people through the many power cuts they are subjected to. I did submit a list of items required in 
the March edition of this magazine, so do please go on collecting for them, and take them to Kate Fowler 
at KTS crafts in Ross, or leave them in the container provided in Tretire church, and we will take them to 
Ross. 
 
Since then, we have had an evening service at Tretire, but services are few and spread throughout the 
Benefice, as our interregnum continues. The last advertisement for the post of a new Vicar in the St 
Weonards Benefice, printed in the Church Times, had no applicants respond, and the post has been re-
advertised for applicants to visit the Benefice in mid-May. 
 
On 26th April. The Annual Parochial Church Meeting will be held at 7.30 pm in Orcop Village Hall, and all 
parishioners are invited to attend from 7.00pm when refreshments will be served. This is an important 
meeting for all villagers who care about the future shape and nature of the church life in their community. 
If there are aspects of church life in your parish which bother you, or you think could be handled better, 
then come along and have your say! 
 
Margaret Oubridge on behalf of our PCC. 

 
 

  



16 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 
 

Future Events 

Hentland Church 7.30pm Saturday 15th July. The Musical and Amicable Society period instrument 

ensemble, with Hannah Davey soprano will perform Wedding Cantata Weichet nur BWV202 by J S Bach, 

with other works of the baroque repertoire including an oboe concerto and Handel arias.  

Hentland church 3.00pm Saturday 23rd September. Music in Quiet Places with David Gallichan who will talk 

about the fine 1869 organ by J W Walker which he rebuilt after many years of silence, with performance by 

organist Kevin Holmes.  

Details of tickets for both performances will be published in June Parish News.  

Robin Symonds 

 

 

Wildlife in our Garden 

Last month I gave an account of what we had been trying, and largely failing, to do in our small field, or 
paddock.  What I didn’t say was that a few years after coming here we decided to have a pond dug in its 
lowest part which is often marshy. We hoped a pond would both improve drainage by providing 
somewhere for water to go and be beneficial for wildlife. So, we hired a man with a digger who dug out a 
hole roughly 14 metres by 8 metres, with sloping sides, about 2 metres down in the centre. He also left a 
small island which we thought would be of use to any ducks trying to nest away from predators. He spread 
out the soil in a low bank on the far side. Its nearest side is about 7 metres from a stream which divides the 
field from our house.  We wondered whether it would fill with water naturally or whether we would have 
to divert some water from the stream, in at one end and overflowing out at the other.  In the end we didn’t 
have to do anything. It soon filled with water which seems to go up and down with the water table. 
 
The island was a mistake. It rapidly became colonised by Water Hemlock. I can’t reach it to clear weeds.  No 
ducks have ever tried to nest on it, nor anywhere near the pond, though most years a pair of Mallards 
come to investigate. They seem to prefer the stream.  Another result I had not anticipated was that the 
rhizomes of yellow Irises which were dug up, got broken into bits when they were spread out with the soil.  
Far from dying, they all produced vigorous plants the following spring which took over that part of the field, 
along with masses of Water Hemlock which also acquired a new lease of life. 
 
Within a year the banks of the pond had become colonised by an extremely tough grass or sedge which 
within a few years had spread both down into the water and over much of the damper part of the field. A 
few years ago Bull Rushes also appeared spontaneously. (Perhaps their seeds were brought by birds.) Both 
of these invaders have proved impossible to control. Attempts to plant attractive marginal plants have 
failed.  In the second year, I was excited to see frogspawn (or was it toad spawn?) all round the shallows, 
but it soon disappeared. I never saw a single tadpole and no spawn since. 
 
Overall, our pond has been a disappointment.  It did nothing to drain the lower part of the field which has 
remained marshy for most of the year.  All through the summer we can barely see any water because of the 
rushes and sedges in it, so it is not at all picturesque.  I have not noticed any change in wildlife. There could 
be more invertebrates hidden in the water, but dragonfly and damsel fly numbers have not gone up. There 
are still frogs in the stream, but I’ve never seen one in the pond. Toads and Common Newts have declined. 
The only water bird that appeared was a Moorhen, which for a few weeks last summer ventured up the 



17 

garden to feed on the seeds we put out. It could well have been living on the stream; we never found out. 
 
I often wonder whether the results would have been different if we had made inflow and outflow channels, 
and whether wildlife would have liked it better.  I don’t think we will dig them now, so maybe we will never 
know. 
 
John Oubridge 2nd April 2023. 
 

 

Book Review 

Where the Crawdads Sing by Delia Owens 

Kya Clark is born into a troubled family in post-war North Carolina, where they live in a glorified hut on the 

local marsh. Her father, once rich, fell on hard times and brought his wife and children to this isolated 

place, where family life falls apart under the influence of his drinking and violence. Over time they all leave, 

except Kya who is left behind to raise herself from a very young child. Dodging the education department 

officials, she earns her keep fishing for mussels and selling these on to “Jumpin’”, a black man who, 

shunned by the village, runs a small local shop selling petrol for the boats that use the lagoons and 

marshes, and basic food requirements. Kya too is shunned by the villagers, labelled the Marsh Girl, and 

treated with suspicion.  

Her only friend is local boy Tate Walker, who coaxes her into conversation with gifts of feathers – a perfect 

lure for nature-loving Kya. Their paths diverge when he leaves for college and Kya is left as prey for the 

local buck, Chase Andrews. 

Fast forward to the 1960s and Chase’s body is found at the base of an abandoned fire tower in the swamp. 

Kya is the sheriff’s first and only suspect. 

The book is full of stereotypes: poor black families and rich middle class narrow-minded upright citizens 

who protect their children from the dangers of any fleeting association with the Marsh Girl. But the 

overwhelming redeeming feature of the book is the lyrical description of the marsh and its wildlife which 

peppers this novel. The author is herself a renowned naturalist, zoologist and conservationist who spent a 

large part of her life in near or true wildernesses both in America and in Africa where she and her husband 

worked to conserve lion and elephant habitats – the parallels with her protagonist are clear. And her love 

of the wild shines through the character of Kya. Owens’ story is somewhat marred by the fact that she and 

her (now estranged) husband are still wanted in Zambia for the alleged murder of a poacher. 

Kya, having been steeped in the life of the marsh and isolated from human company, acquires her life 

lessons from the world of nature around her: “Most of what she knew, she'd learned from the wild. Nature 

had nurtured, tutored, and protected her when no one else would.” But it was not always a very helpful 

learning ground for establishing relationships with her fellow humans: “Female fireflies draw in strange 

males with dishonest signals and eat them; mantis females devour their own mates. Female insects, Kya 

thought, know how to deal with their lovers.”  

There is some good writing here, and a well-constructed and suspenseful courtroom sequence. It is 

definitely worth a read – or a watch, as this novel has been turned into a successful film.  

Hilary Smallwood  



18 

Fickle February followed by Muddy March 

Somebody up there must have read last month’s article about the lack of rain in February. 

The February total of 4mm was followed by 105mm in March! 

 

So, a joke about the Great Flood might be in order: 

After the waters had subsided and the animals had left, Noah was sweeping out the ark, when he noticed a 

couple of snakes curled up in the corner. Addressing the snakes, he said “Why are you still here? The 

waters have subsided and you can go now.” 

One of the snakes replied “Well, you told us to go forth and multiply and I am afraid we are only adders”. 

Peter Garratt 

A Peek in the Bookshop 
Here’s a preview of some new books coming out in May – do get in touch with us if you’d like to reserve 

any and I’m happy to deliver locally to Garway. 

 New Fiction – Yellowface by Rebecca F Kuang: In a change of style from Babel that was quite a hefty 

science fiction tome published last year, Rebecca F Kuang brings us Yellowface.  Described as ‘darkly comic’ 

and ‘a razor-sharp riot’, this is a spiky and sinister tale about white privilege and  set in the world of 

publishing. 

New Non-Fiction – But What Can I Do? by Alastair Campbell: As a big fan of The Rest is Politics podcast 

where Alastair Campbell and Rory Stewart engage in lively debate and strive to disagree agreeably, this 

book is part call to arms, part practical handbook for anyone who wants to make a difference in the 

political world. 

 New Children – Billy and the Giant Adventure by Jamie Oliver: Turning his hand from cooking to writing, 

this is Jamie Oliver’s debut book for 7–11-year-olds.  With magical battles, a long-lost mythical city, 

fantastical flying machines, epic feasts (I thought something culinary may make an appearance!) and one 

GIANT rescue, this is an adventure that won’t be forgotten. 

 Event – Robin Ince, 7pm, Wednesday 10th May at Bridges, Monmouth Come along and listen to Robin 

Ince talking about his book Bibliomaniac which takes the reader on a journey across Britain as he explores 

his lifelong love of bookshops and books – and also tries to find out just why he can never have enough of 

them.   

And finally, some exciting shop news:  we will soon be opening our fifth store in Malvern! 

 All books and tickets for the event are available through Rossiter Books.  Hope to see you in store soon! 

 Julie, Bookseller at Rossiter Books 

(Editor’s comment: as a former English teacher and an avid reader, I am so pleased to hear about the 

success of an independent book shop. Contrary to popular myth, reading is not dead yet! ) 



19 

Tractor World 

In March I spotted that the Malvern Show Ground was the venue for Tractor World. I have to admit that I 

am not a tractor aficionado, although plenty rumble past our house. However, since a young age, my 

grandsons have endeavoured to educate me in their important differences, other than the fact that I know 

our local farmers by the colour of the tractors they drive! I decided that I needed a new view on these 

machines and my grandson was keen to go. I mentioned it to Sarah Partridge, who quickly said that Philip 

loved tractors, so our fate was sealed.  

A cold March day found us at Malvern in the company of about 500 men and a handful of women (no loo 

queues!), hundreds of tractors and heaps of old metal! The variety of tractors, almost all vintage, was 

astonishing. Most had been lovingly restored, and their owners sat beside them watching our reaction with 

pride. Sarah and I pottered behind our two men who discussed the niceties of each tractor, their engines, 

power and identified their ages with great skill. For us it was people watching at its best! Apart from the 

sheds of tractors, the white floored main building, usually used for the food hall, was also full of more 

tractors and model farms. It was astonishing! 

 

But what about the heaps of old metal? Of course these were potential spare parts, some being auctioned 

alongside tractors-how could I not realise! 

The food stalls, ranged near the auction provided us with delicious burgers. We didn’t spot anything like a 

veggie meal.  It was wonderful to see so many people obviously enjoying themselves and sharing their 

huge enthusiasm for some amazing machines from all around the world. 

I was fascinated to see this odd machine. Can you imagine what it does-perhaps you can guess? Answer 

next time. 

 

Thanks to Philip for driving us. If you want something to do with a tractor/machine mad person, dare I say, 

probably a man, Tractor World is the place to go, even if there is snow on the hills! 

Fiona Mynors 

  



20 

Garden Notes 

January and February always drag for me, and this year March has been so wet that I have not been able to 

get out into the garden as much as I would like.  Then suddenly, magically, we have a beautiful sunny day 

when it is warm enough to potter amongst the borders all day and even sit on a bench with a cup of a tea.  

The garden responds too: the primroses and primulas are all in flower, as are delicate lemon-yellow 

miniature narcissi; the brunnera has produced its dainty forget-me-not blue flowers and silver-splashed 

leaves and I notice all the violets - mostly white ones here – which seem to lurk in the undergrowth the 

rest of the year. In amongst all the soft colours, is a 

flower which is such a startling red that it stops you in 

your tracks, saying ‘Just look at me!’. It was given to me 

three years ago by a friend and it has been bulking up 

nicely. Last year we had just two flowers but this year it 

has produced a dozen so far. It’s obviously an anemone 

but I am not sure which one.  I am guessing that it is 

Anemone x fulgens (scarlet windflower or Blood Drops of 

Christ) or possibly Anemone pavonina. Whatever it is, it is 

so stunning that I am looking forward to being able to 

divide it and plant more.  It flowers as early as February, 

and you can’t help but smile when you see it.  The 12 

shiny petals are such a vivid pillar box red that the colour almost hurts your eyes. The flowers don’t have 

the white eye that anemones often have (in the photo that’s the sun glinting on the shiny surface), and I 

think it is that simplicity and the contrast of the black stamens against the vibrant red that make it so eye-

catching. 

I have written before about how thrilled I am when plants seed 

themselves around the borders. I love to see the foxgloves and 

primroses multiplying but this year I have noticed new seedlings that 

I have never seen before.  In the photo, amongst the primroses is a 

California poppy seedling, but that huge leafy plant in the centre is 

the one that has had me puzzled. They are popping up all over that 

border and nowhere else in the garden.  Last year I was given a few 

plants of Ammi majus and I am assuming that’s what these are.  It 

just proves that autumn sowing is by far the best way to produce 

strong sturdy specimens of this plant. 

Last month I mentioned that I place my propagator in my studio 

which has the most even temperature in the house. It has always 

been fool proof until the other evening when I went in there to 

unplug a gadget that had been charging.  Thinking the light from the 

landing was sufficient, I didn’t bother to turn the light on. That would 

have been fine, if only the propagator hadn’t been on the floor near to the socket I was heading for.  The 

crash startled the dogs downstairs who announced the accident to the whole village. What else could I do 

but scoop up the compost and seeds and pile it all back into the trays? The seeds will be all mixed up and 

some will be at the bottom of the trays, but I am hoping that some still germinate anyway even if I don’t 

know which is which! 

Julie Davies  



21 

 Chuckle Corner 
Amazingly, this was seen on a building in London whose brass plate proudly announced:  

The British Compressed Air Society Limited 

 

When posted on facebook, apart from some comments unsuitable for this publication, one person 

responded, My father is a member. 

 

(Editor: Looking up this company online I realise that I have clearly missed out in life as I have not taken a 

Diploma in Compressed Air!) 

 

Did you know that there used to be a monthly magazine called Tarmac? Apparently, it was a fascinating 

read for engineers!!  

 

Inevitably this leads to a couple of engineering jokes- no offence meant to engineers! 

What is the definition of an engineer? Someone who solves a problem you didn’t know you had in a way 
you don’t understand. 

Why was the thermometer smarter than the test tube? He had more degrees. 

We are Farming Minds  

General enquiries: wearefarmingminds@gmail.com  We are Farming Minds  
How can we help? 24 Hour Helpline: 
 We run a FREE 24 hour helpline 7 days a week for farmers and their families within Herefordshire 
who are feeling distressed and need someone to talk to anonymously. 
 
Our next retired/veteran farmers FREE social event will be held on Friday March 31st from 12pm.  Kindly 
hosted by the Pugh family at Kempley Court Farm, Kempley, Dymock  GL18 2AT. 
 
Sat Nav will take you to a house before the farm so keep driving down the lane until you get to Court 

Farm.  Our banner will be out to let you know you are in the right place 😊 
The bus will be available for anyone that needs a lift.  We can pick you up and take you home 
afterwards.  Spaces on the bus are limited so please let us know ASAP if you would like a lift. 
 
To book your place: Email:  wearefarmingminds@gmail.com Call:  07968 592475 / 07506 567500 
 

 

  

mailto:wearefarmingminds@gmail.com
mailto:Email@%C2%A0
mailto:wearefarmingminds@gmail.com


22 

May Dates for the diary:   

Tuesday 2 Garway Coffee Morning 

Wednesday 3  Garway Stitching 

Sunday 7  Garway Coronation Celebration 

Sunday 7  St Weonards Community Bring and Share Lunch 

Sunday 7  Orcop Toast: The King 

Monday 8  Garway Green Book Club 

Tuesday 9  Flicks in the Sticks 

Wednesday 17  Garway Stitching 

Wednesday 17  Garway Live! 

Saturday 20  Archenfield Arts 

Wednesday 31  Garway Stitching 

 

 

Future events for your diary 

Sunday 11 June  St Weonards Open Garden, Vintage Tractors and Fete 

Monday 12 June Garway Green Book Club 

Friday 23 June  Garway Midsummer Medieval Fayre 

Sunday 13 July Opera Arias at Treago 

Saturday 15 July Hentland Concert 

Saturday 23 September  Talk at Hentland 

Weekend 21 and 22 October  Open Aboretum, Netherton, Pencoyd 

 

 

 



Page 1 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Funeral Directors 

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the  

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping  

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones. 
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours) 

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH 

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 27  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  please see page 26  

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 
01989 770057 

07515 878749 
ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

BRIAN COLWELL 
PAINTER and DECORATOR 

 
INTERIOR and EXTERIOR 

including water repellent wall coatings 

 

Tel: 01989 567082 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:ck@catherineking.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.catherineking.org


Page 2 

 

 
HUGE selection of 

carpets, vinyl, laminate 
and natural flooring. 

Expert fitting service with 
guarantee 

 

We can uplift and 
dispose of existing 
flooring and move 

furniture 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT 

HOME! 
 

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience 

For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you 

Please call: 01432 266969 

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 
 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 3 

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY 

AT COMPETITIVE PRICES 

● WINDOWS ● DOORS ● 

● CONSERVATORIES ● 

● STAIRCASES ● KITCHENS ● UPVC ● 

Fitting Service Available 

Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied 

Tel: 01981 241071 

www.advancejoinery.co.uk 

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

SMART CONTROLS 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600  
480001 

or  

07778  
168926  

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU  

   203175 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/


Page 4 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 
01981 240 726 

07956 518 995 

PARR PLUMBING and 

HEATING SERVICES 

for all your plumbing and  
heating needs 

Contact us on  
01989 730362 or 
parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

General plumbing  
work, underfloor  

heating and  
Oil boiler  
servicing  
including  

Agas and Rayburns. 

mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/
mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 5 

For further information, please  

check out our website and view  

all the services we provide,  

including our free App. 

Otherwise, just call us for  

all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 07368 456237 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com


Page 6 

 
 

Yew Tree Farm 
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the  
Guernsey cows  

of Garway Common 
 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 7 

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 540088 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 8 

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -  
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

Computer Solutions 
Any computer or internet  
problem quickly solved 

Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s 

No call out fee 
No fix – no fee 

Free friendly advice 
Call Ravi 

01981 580042 
07969 134226 

http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.glazydays.net/
https://www.facebook.com/glazydayshereford/
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine


Page 10 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Also 
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND  

STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER, 
NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER 

Tel: 01981 510104 
David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A 

Mobile: 07968 093898 
Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP 

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES 
For a professional service  

in all aspects of Tree care 

Including: Pruning,  

Felling, Planting,  

Supplying  

Trees & Shrubs,  

Hedge Maintenance 

Poetry by David Donaldson 

From Wynstones Press: 
Poems for Younger Children (46pp) £5.99 

More Poems for Younger Children (68pp) £7.99 

A Treasury of Trees (78pp) £6.99 

A Treasury of Plants (110pp) £7.99 

Just out!  The Twelve Senses (57pp) £7.99 

From Matador:  
Common Wealth: (93pp) £7.99 

(explores our relation to Nature, Land and  

the Garden through the ages) 

From Ex-Libris Press: 
Just out!  A Painswick Panorama: (164pp) £7.99 

(Glimpses into the History of a Cotswold Village) 

Contact: daviddon@myphone.coop 
tel: 01981-540-904 or call in at  

Pool Field House, Little Hill, Orcop 

mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:daviddon@myphone.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News


Page 11 

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

These ads reach households in  
these seven parishes 

 
To tell them about your  

business & services,  
see details on page 26  

or email Mark at 
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 12 

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07817 296646 

 Email: dwalker848@aol.com 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

mailto:enquiries@farmflock.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk/


Page 13 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 

Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  
Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction 

sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk 

Breath Health Well-being 

Yoga 

www.yogaskies.co.uk  

The Alexander Technique  

www.beinginmovement.co.uk  

Local Group classes 

Individual lessons 

with  
Mike Young  

info@yogaskies.co.uk  

07913 864744 

 YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford f 

A COMPLETE, 
BESPOKE TREE 

SURGERY SERVICE 
Highly qualified, fully insured staff 

 Pruning fruit trees 
 Felling 
 Crown reduction 
 Site clearance 
 Tree surveys 
 Consultancy 

Free, no obligation site visit 

Please contact the team on: 
01981 251114 or 07966 178884 
www.woodcuttreesurgery.com 
office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 27  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 26  

mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.yogaskies.co.uk
http://www.beinginmovement.co.uk
mailto:info@yogaskies.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 14 

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 15 

COLIN  

BEAUMONT-RUSSELL  

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE 

ROOFING,  

STONE OR BRICKWORK,  

PLASTERING,  

CARPENTRY 

30 YEARS TRADING 

077104 73047 

c.beaumontrussell 

@googlemail.com 

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

juliet@julietablett.co.uk 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:juliet@julietablett.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 16 

 

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/
mailto:janet@kilreague.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 17 

National Association of  

Chimney Sweeps. 

Fully insured,   

Certificates issued. 

For a clean friendly sweep 

please call Jon Winder 

01600 718669  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

 

Complete back office support  
for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
mailto:info@evelomastherapies.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20News
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100082314477110


Page 18 

mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/


Page 19 

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Don’t forget to  
visit us on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 20 

 

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming  
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.  

We are an independent family dental practice offering  
general dental care at very affordable prices. 

 
Examinations from £25 

Fillings from £35 
Scale and polish £50 

Patient Plans from just £8/month. 
 

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments. 
Tel: 01600 716 677 

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk 

WANT TO gEt  
noticed? 

THESE ADS GO OUT TO 

HOUSEHOLDS IN THE  

SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE  

PARISHES OF  

St Weonards, Garway,  

Orcop, Pencoyd,  

Tretire, Michaelchurch,  

Hentland & Hoarwithy.  

They also get 150 hits per month  

on the parish web site at  

www.stw.org.uk/news 

If you’d like to reach them too,  

see page 26 or email Mark at  

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk/news
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/


Page 22 

 

  

 

You can reach  

households in all  

these parishes 

To tell them  

about your  

services,  

see page 26 and we’re also now online 

at www.stw.org.uk/news 

mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
http://www.physioandhealthmatters.com/
http://www.stw.org.uk/news


Page 23 

Why not Subscribe  

to the Parish News? 
Make sure of your copy every 

month for only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine) 

handed or delivered to your 

distributor. 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 

transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 

Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 
please include your surname  

as the reference. 

Golden Valley  

Construction Ltd 
Groundworks &  

Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire &  

7.5t Lorry Hire  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier / broker of waste 

Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing 

Concreting - Demolition - Sewers 

Trenching - Ponds & Lakes  

Kerbing - Fencing 

 Office: (01981) 240 342 
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk


Page 24 

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

Flora Design 
Professional  

Garden Designer  

flora@floradesign.co.uk 

www.floradesign.co.uk 
BA(Hons)  DipGD 

Call Flora now on:  

01981 580 346 

07970 264 708 

 Bespoke garden designs 

 Whole or part garden plans 

 Planting plans 

http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:info@frameworks.pictures?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk


Page 25 

http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/


Page 26 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£160 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be  
held responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright. 
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the advertiser or 

the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

St. Weonards Parish News at the same time? Free design service available.  
See our advertisement rates and sizes table below.  

For further information email Mark at: stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/ 
find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/ 

Would you like to donate? 

Donations go towards ministry of  
the church in St Weonards. 

Profits from the magazine go  
to local community grants. 

Follow the long link below to  
make your own contribution  
to our local community in  
St Weonards. 

For more details about the benefice  
see our web site at : www.stw.org.uk 

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and support the  

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 27 

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .................... 2 
Advance Joinery .................................... 3 
Aquassist ............................................... 6 
Barbara Garlick.................................... 15 
Birches Bridge Club ............................. 16 
Brian Colwell ......................................... 1 
Broad Oak Garage ................................ 8 
Catherine King ....................................... 1 
Certainlywood ...................................... 17 
Cherished Funerals ............................. 19 
Chris Strange (Building & Carpentry) .. 11 
Coley's ................................................. 14 
Colin (Garden Maintenance) ................. 9 
Colin Beaumont-Russell  
   (Builder - Maintenance) .................... 15 
Computer Solutions ............................... 9 
Creative Kinesiology .............................. 3 
D Tugwell Tree Services ..................... 10 
David Donaldson (Poetry) ................... 10 
Deborah Cronshaw................................ 7 
Dennis Walker & Son (Tree Services) . 12 
ElectricsFixed ...................................... 23 
Ethan Mitchell ........................................ 5 
Eve Lomas Therapies .......................... 17 
FarmFlock ........................................... 12 
Flora Designs ...................................... 24 
Frameworks ......................................... 24 
Franklin Plumbing & Heating ................. 3 
Garway Hall & Community Centre ....... 12 
Garway Pre-school ................................ 4 
Geolec Electrician Services ................... 3 
Gerald Benjamin (Electrical Services) . 15 
Gleam Clean ....................................... 15 
Golden Valley Construction ................. 23 
Golden Valley Funeral Services ............ 1 
Golden Valley Tree Services ............... 16 
Greenleaf Architecture ......................... 21 
Hereford Coatings ............................... 14 
Hillman's Florist ................................... 15 
Hollow Ash .......................................... 17 
Home Choice Flooring ........................... 2 
Inti Electrical Solutions .......................... 5 

Iyengar Yoga .......................................13 
J P Mower Services .............................16 
Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) .............16 
Jon Winder (Chimney Sweep) .............17 
Juliet Ablett Homeopathy .....................15 
Kelsmor Dairy ........................................6 
Kinesis Sports Therapy  .......................12 
Lanyon Bowdler Solicitors ......................5 
Llama Trekking ......................................1 
Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ...........16 
Mark Serle (Tools wanted) ...................16 
N R Evans & Co .....................................5 
Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) .................10 
Oldfield Forge ........................................3 
Orcop Parish Hall .................................10 
Oven Wizards ......................................24 
Owl Good Neighbour ...........................19 
P G M & Son ..........................................7 
Parr Plumbing & Heating Services .........4 
Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) .................13 
Pengethley Farm Shop ........................11 
Physio and Health Matters ...................22 
Powells Land & Estate Agents .............18 
Ross Vincent ..........................................4 
Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) ..............17 
Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ...................17 
Savoy Theatre .....................................25 
Shining Stars Pre-school .....................21 
Shire Lawns .........................................24 
Snooky the Sweep ...............................10 
South Herefordshire Dowsers ................1 
St Weonards Village Hall .......................2 
Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ............1 
Webb Groundworks ...............................9 
Wellington Consulting ............................7 
Williams Dental Care ...........................20 
Woodcut Tree Surgery .........................13 
Wormelow Filling Station .......................8 
Wye Electrical Services .........................5 
Wye Valley Group ..................................6 
Yogaskies ............................................13 
for Advertisers Services index see  .... p28 



Page 28 

Index of Advertisers’ Services 
for an advertisers’ name index see p27 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ............................. 3,4 

Architectural services............. 21 

Blacksmith ............................... 3 

Bookkeeping, accountants & 

  office services ................ 5,7,17 

Bridge Club ............................ 16 

Builders & Construction 

 ............................... 11,14,15,23 

Car sales and repairs .............. 8 

Carpentry .................. 3,11,13,15 

Cleaning services .................. 15 

Coatings ................................ 14 

Computing & tech support .... 5,9 

Counselling ............................ 19 

Dental care ............................ 20 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ................. 3,5,15,23 

Entertainment ........................ 25 

Estate Agents ........................ 18 

Farm shop ............................. 11 

Firewood ................................ 17 

Flooring .................................... 2 

Florist ..................................... 15 

Foot care ................................. 7 

Fruit juice ............................... 17 

Funeral services ................. 1,19 

Garages ................................... 8 

Gardening ........................... 9,24 

Groundwork  .................. 9,14,23 

Health ............... 1,3,13,15,17,22 

Hedge cutting ..................... 9,10 

Ice Cream & Milk  .................... 6 

Kindling .................................. 17 

Lawn Care ............................. 24 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Legal Services ......................... 5 

Machinery services ............. 2,16 

Oven cleaning ........................ 24 

Owl Community Support ........ 19 

Painters & Decorators ........... 1,4 

Pest Control services ............... 7 

Picture Framing ..................... 24 

Piano lessons ........................ 16 

Poetry .................................... 10 

Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,21 

Roofing ............................. 11,15 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 12 

Singing lessons................... 1,16 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 17 

Sports Therapy  ................ 12,22 

Sweeps ............................. 10,17 

Tools wanted ......................... 16 

Tree services .......... 10,12,13,16 

Window cleaning.................... 15 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 2,10,12 

Yoga ...................................... 13 


	Online  mag  MAY23 ME.pdf
	Magazine Ads 23-05a for web.pdf

